

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

AMARIN PHARMA, INC.,
AMARIN PHARMACEUTICALS IRELAND, LTD.,
PETITIONERS,
v.
INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ASHLEY C. PARRISH
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY M. TELEP
LISA M. DWYER
JESSE D.H. SNYDER
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
aparrish@kslaw.com
(202) 737-0500

Counsel for Petitioners

July 30, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Tariff Act of 1930	4
B. The Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act.....	8
C. Procedural History	12
D. The Decision Below	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	18
I. The Court Should Grant Review to Restore the Private Right of Action that Congress Created Under the Tariff Act.	18
II. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Deepens Confusion Among the Lower Courts Over How to Apply <i>POM Wonderful</i>	28
III. The Court Should Grant Review Because the Question Presented Is Recurring and Very Important.....	33
CONCLUSION	38

APPENDIX

TABLE OF APPENDICESApp-i

Appendix A

Opinion of the United States
Court of Appeals for the Federal
Circuit (May 1, 2019)..... App. 1

Appendix B

Decision of the United States
International Trade Commission
(October 27, 2017)..... App. 39

Appendix C

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1125 App. 43
15 U.S.C. § 1334 App. 55
15 U.S.C. § 1337 App. 56
15 U.S.C. § 321 App. 74

Appendix D

Verified Complaint Under Section
337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, As
Amended in the United States
International Trade Commission
(August 30, 2017)..... App. 96

Appendix E

Letter to Hon. Lisa R. Barton, U.S.
International Trade Commission
from the Department of Health &
Human Services, Food and Drug
Administration (October 6, 2017) App. 232

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amgen, Inc. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 902 F.2d 1532 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Church & Dwight Co. v. SPD Swiss Precision Diagnostics, GmbH</i> , 843 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2016)	29, 30, 32
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2865 (2014)	19
<i>Frompovicz v. Niagara Bottling, LLC</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 603 (E.D. Pa. 2018)	31, 32, 33
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	35
<i>Hi-Tech Pharms., Inc. v. HBS Int’l Corp.</i> , 910 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2018)	30, 33
<i>In re Certain Insulated Sec. Chests</i> , USITC Inv. No. 337-TA-244, 1987 WL 451338 (June 17, 1986)	5
<i>JHP Pharms., LLC v. Hospira, Inc.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 992 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	31, 32
<i>Kingdomware Techns., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	6
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	22
<i>OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States</i> , 132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	35
<i>PhotoMedex, Inc. v. Irwin</i> , 601 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2010)	16, 25

<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 573 U.S. 102 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Fla.</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	24
<i>ThermoLife Int’l, LLC v. Gaspari Nutrition Inc.</i> , 648 F. App’x 609 (9th Cir. 2016)	16, 31
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....	23
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	26
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. Friedman</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 1998).....	37
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	11
<i>Youngevity Int’l v. Smith</i> , No. 16-CV-704-BTM-JLB, 2019 WL 2918161 (S.D. Cal. July 5, 2019)	31
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1125	3, 5, 14
19 U.S.C. § 1334	<i>passim</i>
19 U.S.C. § 1337(a).....	<i>passim</i>
19 U.S.C. § 1337(b).....	<i>passim</i>
19 U.S.C. § 1337(c)	<i>passim</i>
19 U.S.C. § 1337(d).....	5, 36
19 U.S.C. § 1337(f).....	7
19 U.S.C. § 1337(j).....	8, 22
19 U.S.C. § 1673	7

21 U.S.C. § 321	3, 9, 10
21 U.S.C. § 331(d).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)	12
21 U.S.C. § 355	10
21 U.S.C. § 393	9, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
5 U.S.C. § 551	35
5 U.S.C. § 553	35
Other Authorities	
Chilson, Neil	
<i>How the FTC keeps up on technology</i> (Jan. 4, 2018).....	6, 8
FDA,	
Fact Sheet: FDA at a Glance (Aug. 2018)	9
FDA,	
Statement from FDA Commissioner Scott Gottlieb, M.D. (Feb. 11, 2019)	34
Frontline,	
<i>Jan. 19: FRONTLINE and The New York Times Investigate “Supplements and Safety”</i> (Jan 11, 2016)	34
Gingery, Derrick	
<i>Advertising Enforcement: US FDA to Let Competitors ‘Duke it Out’, Woodcock Says,</i> Pink Sheet (Sept. 23, 2018)	35
Liang, Bryan A.	
<i>A Dose of Reality: Promoting Access to Pharms.,</i> 8 Wake Forest Intell. Prop. L.J. 301 (2008).....	37
